

**IN THE FRANKLIN COUNTY COMMON PLEAS COURT,
FRANKLIN COUNTY, OHIO
CIVIL DIVISION**

Omar Alomari,

Plaintiff,

v.

Columbus Division of Police, *et al.*

Defendants.

Case No. 12cv004592

Judge Holbrook

**MOTION TO DISMISS ON BEHALF OF DEFENDANTS TODD ALAN SHEETS,
STEPHEN COUGHLIN, JOHN GUANDOLO AND PATRICK POOLE**

Defendants Todd Alan Sheets, Stephen Coughlin, John Guandolo, and Patrick Poole (“Defendants”), through their undersigned counsel, hereby move this court for an order dismissing this case with prejudice pursuant to Rules 12(B)(1) & (6) of the Ohio Rules of Civil Procedure. This motion is supported by the accompanying Memorandum of Law.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT..... i

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

I. BRIEF STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

II. THE ALLEGATIONS 1

III. LEGAL ARGUMENT 3

 A. Plaintiff’s Claim for False Light Invasion of Privacy Fails as a Matter of Law..... 3

 1. The Applicable Law..... 3

 2. Plaintiff’s Claim of False Light Fails Because There Was No Publicity..... 5

 3. Plaintiff’s Claim of False Light Fails Because the Facts Disclosed Were Not of
 Plaintiff’s Private Life and Were a Matter of Legitimate Public Interest. 6

 4. Plaintiff’s Claim of False Light Fails Even If Re-Framed as a Defamation Action
 Because It Is Barred by the Applicable Statute of Limitations. 7

 B. Plaintiff’s Claim for Tortious Interference With a Business Relationship Fails Because
 It Alleges No Actual Interference. 8

 1. The Applicable Law..... 8

 2. Plaintiff Has Failed to Allege Any Interference or Resulting Damages. 9

IV. CONCLUSION..... 11

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Blackburn v. Am. Dental Ctrs.</i> , 10 th Dist. No. 10AP-958, 2011-Ohio-5971, 2011 Ohio App. LEXIS 4893.....	9
<i>Cox Broadcasting Co. v. Cohn</i> , 420 U.S. 469, 95 S. Ct. 1029, 43 L. Ed. 2d 328 (1975).....	7
<i>Curry v. Vill. of Blanchester</i> , 12 th Dist. Nos. CA2009-08-010 & 012, 2010-Ohio-3368, 2010 Ohio App. LEXIS 2855	4
<i>Diamond Wine & Spirits v. Dayton Heidelberg Distrib. Co.</i> , 148 Ohio App. 3d 596, 2002-Ohio-3932 (3 rd Dist.)	9
<i>McWreath v. Cortland Bank</i> , 11 th Dist. No. 2010-T-0023, 2012-Ohio-3013, 2012 Ohio App. LEXIS 2662	9-10
<i>Pandey v. Banachowski</i> , 148 Ohio App. 3d 596, 2011-Ohio-6830 (10 th Dist.).....	11
<i>Roe v. Heap</i> , 10 th Dist. No. 03AP-586, 2004-Ohio-2504, 2004 Ohio App. LEXIS 2093.....	4-8
<i>Welling v. Weinfeld</i> , 113 Ohio St. 3d 464, 2007-Ohio-2451, 866 N.E.2d 1051 (2007)	3-4

STATUTES

R.C. 2305.11	8
